that agroforestry compares favorably with the main agricultural options at Tarmaroo.  However the
GMA does not account for the time lag associated with plantation returns.   The NPV and associated
annuity returns detailed in Table 3, attempt to address this delay until returns and therefore improve
the comparison between the plantation and agriculture ventures.  The figures relating to the provision
of labour at no cost are comparable to the agricultural GMA in tables 4 and 5, because similar to the
agricultural GMA, they do not include a cost for direct landholder labour.  At the 8% discount rate, the
annuity for the plantation venture ($961) is comparable to the Bob’s annual gross margin for sheep
($816).

After allowing for the delay in positive cash flow, the plantation still compares favorably up to and
including the 8% discount rate.  A profitable outcome from the plantation is highly dependent on a
good outcome at final harvest at age 25.  To analyse the sensitivity to variations in the major variables
of wood price and growth rate, a sensitivity analysis was undertaken (Table 6.).

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis for wood price and growth rate

 Wood price Mean annual increment m3/ha/yr

-20% +20% 13.6 (-20%) 20.4 (+20%)
NPV (5%) $22,549 $133,672 $45,174 $111,932
Annuity (5%) $1,594 $9,484 $3,205 $7,942
NPV (7%) -$9,325 $63,601 $6,372 $48,454
Annuity (7%) -$800 $5,458 $547 $4,158

Page 14 of 16

Sensitivity analysis helps to quantify risks.  In this case it shows that the plantation favorably compares
with Bob’s main agricultural options of sheep and beef at the 5% discount rate when wood price or
growth rate are reduced significantly by 20%.  Alternatively if wood price or MAI increase by 20%
returns are far superior to the previewed agricultural options at the higher discount rate of 7%.  This
analysis shows that the financial return for the venture is more sensitive to movement in wood price
relative to growth rate.

To minimize the risk of low prices affecting financial performance, Bob should aim to diversify the